
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
John Grieve 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 244 3836 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 33 67627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Grange Park Sports Club, Wetherby, LS22 5NB on 

Monday, 16th September, 2013 at 6.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Wilkinson (Chair) - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
J Procter - Wetherby; 

 
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

 
A Castle - Harewood; 
R Procter - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified  on the agenda 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 8th July 2013 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 12 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  UPDATE ON WELFARE BENEFIT CHANGES 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Welfare 
and Benefits which provides an update of the 
impact of the welfare reforms at both city-wide and 
ward-level basis and also provides information on 
arrangements that have been put in place to 
support tenants.  

The report also details some of the preparations 
that are underway for Universal Credit with a focus 
on locality-based support that can be provided.  A 
key element of the preparations for Universal 
Credit and a response to the welfare reforms is a 
programme of work aimed at tackling the issue of 
payday and high cost lending in the city. The report 
provides information about this programme and 
seeks input from the Area Committee on how the 
programme of activity can work at a locality level.   

(Report attached) 

 

13 - 
58 

9   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 CHILDREN'S SERVICES AREA COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 
Services which provides an update about local 
outcomes for children and young people. The 
report summarises performance at Area 
Committee level, with a broader acknowledgement 
of city level performance. Key issues for Children’s 
Services are highlighted, including Ofsted 
inspection, basic need, and child friendly city. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

59 - 
72 

10   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 STRENGTHENING LINKS BETWEEN AREA 
COMMITTEE AND TOWN AND PARISH 
COUNCILS 
 
To consider a report by the Area Leader – East 
North East Leeds which   provides information on 
the relationship with Town and Parish Councils in 
the outer north east area in response to the safer 
and stronger communities scrutiny report.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

73 - 
80 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  INVESTING IN YOUNG PEOPLE: UPDATE OF 
THE FUTURE DIRECTION OF YOUTH 
SERVICES AND DELEGATED FUNCTIONS FOR 
AREA COMMITTEES 
 
To consider a report by the Director of Children’s 
Services which provides  proposals for spending 
the budget delegated to the Area Committee for 
universal youth services.  
 
(Report attached)    
 
 

81 - 
86 

12   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 WELL-BEING FUND BUDGETS 
 
To consider a report by the East North East Area 
Leader which provides an update on the current 
position of the revenue Well-being Funding for the 
Area Committee and sets out applications made 
for consideration. 
 
(Report attached)  
 
 

87 - 
98 

13   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 AREA COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
 
To consider a report by the East North East Area 
Leader which provides an update on the business 
plan priorities for 2013/14.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

99 - 
110 

14   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 WETHERBY & HAREWOOD TOWN AND 
PARISH COUNCIL FORUM 
 
To consider a report by the East North East Area 
Leader which provides the Area Committee with 
the minutes from the meeting of the Wetherby & 
Harewood Town and Parish Council Forum held on 
11th July 2013.  
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
 

111 - 
120 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Monday 28th October 2013 at 5.30pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2013 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 8TH JULY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Procter, P Harrand, A Castle, 
D Cohen and M Robinson 

 
   

OFFICERS: 
 
Sandie Keene – Director of Adult Social Care 
Ken Morton, Children’s Services 
Chief Inspector Matt Davison – West Yorkshire Police 
Station Commander Ben Bush – West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Beverley Yearwood – Safer Leeds 
John Woolmer – ENE Locality Manager, Environment & Neighbourhoods 
Laura Eagle - Environment & Neighbourhoods 
Rory Barke – East North East Area Leader 
Carole Clark – East North East Area Support Tem 
John Grieve – Governance Services 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
8 Local residents representing the Save Primrose Hill Action Group 
 
 

1 Late Items  
 

Although there were no formal late items, the Area Committee was in receipt 
of additional correspondence received in respect of the proposed 
decommissioning of Primrose Hill Care Home and the latest available minutes 
from the Area Chairs Forum dated 3rd May 2013. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: N Buckley, A Lamb 
and R Procter 
 

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

Councillors J Procter and G Wilkinson declared an interest in relation to a 
Wellbeing Funding application submitted on behalf of Wetherby Town Council 
the Town Council being the event organisers, Councillor J Procter and 
Wilkinson being Members on the Town Council  (Minute No.13 refers) 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2013 

 

4 Open Forum  
 

Better Lives for the people of Leeds-Residential Care for Older People  - 
Members received a presentation from Councillor Tim Baker (Boston Spa 
Parish Council) on behalf of the Primrose Hill Action Group  who expressed 
concerns at the proposed closure of Primrose Hill Care Home.  
 
Councillor Baker set out the reasons for the opposition to the proposed 
closure of Primrose Hill Care Home.  
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Baker for his attendance and presentation 
commenting that the matter would be discussed later on in the meeting. 
  

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 18th March 
and 14th May 2013 were accepted as a true and correct record 
 

6 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report which 
outlined the area committee’s role in relation to elected member appointments 
to outside bodies and requested the meeting to determine the appointments 
to those organisations which fall to the Committee to make in accordance with 
the submitted schedule. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the 
[...]
it was intended that a report would go to the 
Executive Board in July 2013 which would supply further details about funding 
and in particular the formula which would be used to distribute the £2.53m of 
targeted youth work resource.  
 
Mr Morton said the Area Committee would be able to provide local influence 
through a baseline SLA: 
 

• Activities currently taking place 
• Other priorities 
• Better alignment of resources using local knowledge 
• Managing resources in a different way 
• Discussions on how to take matters forward 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the area committee consider how the activity funding will 
be delivered in each area, building on the Breeze brand. 
  

(ii) That the area committee consider linking the universal funding 
with other possible funding streams  

 
(iii) That children and young people will be involved throughout the 

planning, decision making and evaluation of the activity funding, 
possibly through cluster arrangements. 

 
(iv) The Chair, (Councillor Wilkinson) and the Area Lead for 

Children’s (Councillor A Lamb) work with the Executive Member 
Children’s Services about how to best enable spend on targeted 
youth work across local areas in Leeds  

 
13 Well-being Fund Budgets  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report which provided an 
update on the current position of the revenue wellbeing funding and set out 
details of application seeking wellbeing funding. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Outer North East Area Committee Wellbeing Budget 2013-14 
(Appendix A refers)  

• Wellbeing Budget 2013-14 ward breakdown (Appendix B refers) 
• Wellbeing Fund Monitoring Report (Appendix C refers)  

 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2013 

 

 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
Councillors J Procter and G Wilkinson declared disclosable pecuniary and 
other interests in relation to a Wellbeing Funding application submitted on 
behalf of Wetherby Town Council the Town Council being the event 
organisers  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

b) That this Committee notes the spend to date and current balances 
for the 2013/14 financial year in accordance with the report now 
submitted 
 

c) That the following projects be dealt with as follows:- 
 

       Organisation            Project             Amount 

Northcall Community 
Centre 

Northcall Application withdrawn 
by applicant 

Alwoodley Parish 
Council 

Alwoodley Festive 
Lights 

AGREED - £3500 

Shadwell Parish Council  Shadwell war Memorial 
renovation 

AGREED - £710.50 

Leeds City Council Linton Lane 30mph AGREED - £4,000 

Wetherby Arts Festival Wetherby Festival 2013 AGREED - £2,000 

Wetherby Town Council Wetherby Annual 
Events 

AGREED - £4,000 

Wetherby Community 
Radio Limited 

Barleyfields Radio 
Project 
 
 
 
 

AGREED - £1,000 

Leeds City Council Site Allocation 
Communication 

Ratify the decision 
taken via officer 
delegation which 
approved - £5181.65 

Leeds City Council Wellbeing Grant 
Acknowledgement 
Signs 
 

AGREED - £150 

Leeds City Council Peripatetic Street 
Cleansing Service 

AGREED - £10,000 

 
d) That the budget allocation for 2013/14 be noted and the sums set 
aside for small grants, skips and community engagement be 
approved in accordance with the report now submitted. 

 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2013 

 

14 2011 Census Results  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which highlighted some of the main findings from the 2011 
Census, which may have implications for the Outer North East area 
 
In particular: 
 

• A higher than average proportion of older people (aged 65+) 
• An increasing diversity within the population 
• A higher than average proportion of pensioners only households, and 
of lone pensioner households 

• An increase in the number of people reporting a claiming –long-term 
illness 

• A higher than average proportion of people who are providers of 
unpaid care 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

15 Wetherby & Harewood Town and Parish Council Forum  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report which provided an 
introduction to the minutes of the Wetherby & Harewood Town and Parish 
Council Forum held on 25th April 2013. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the minutes be noted. 
 

(ii) That, where appropriate, to support the Parish Council Forum in 
resolving any issues raised. 

 
16 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning Policy and Improvement) submitted a 
report notifying Members that the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum meetings 
would be brought to Area Committee meetings as a regular agenda item. The 
report also provided a brief overview of the Area Chairs Forum Meetings 
 
The minutes of the Area Chairs Forum dated 3rd May 2013 were circulated at 
the commencement of the meeting as supplementary information 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum held on 1st March 
and 3rd May 2013 be received and noted.  

 
 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th September, 2013 

 

17 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday 16th 
September 2013 at 6.00pm at Grange Park Sports Club, Wetherby,  
LS22 5NB 

Page 12



Report of  Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits 

Report to Outer North East Area Committee  

Date:   16th September 2013 

Subject:  Update on Welfare Benefit changes  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?  
[...]
ue and one of the key 

 
Report author:  S Carey, D 
Roberts, S Hughes 

Tel:  67630 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



aspects of the preparations relates to tackling high cost lenders in the city. A plan of 
action has been developed that includes city-wide and locality-based events and the 
report seeks input from Area Committees for the programme.    

5. Section 4 of the report highlights actions taken in the locality in preparation and 
response to the changes to support residents. 

Recommendations 

6. The Committee is asked to: 

6.1. Note the information about the impact of the welfare reforms; 

6.2. Note the information about the campaign against high cost lenders and contribute 
to options for locality-based events and initiatives to support the campaign;  

6.3.  Note the work on going in East North East to mitigate the impact of the changes; 

6.4. Members are requested to consider the impact on the local area and how further 
work may be undertaken to support residents through the various changes. 

Page 14



1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report provides an update of the impact of the welfare reforms at both a city-
wide and ward-level basis and also provides information on arrangements that 
have been put in place to support tenants.  

1.2 The report details some of the preparations that are underway for Universal Credit 
with a focus on locality-based support that can be provided.  A key element of the 
preparations for Universal Credit and a response to the welfare reforms is a 
programme of work aimed at tackling the issue of payday and high cost lending in 
the city.  The report provides information about this programme and seeks input 
from Area Committees on how the programme of activity can work at a locality 
level.   

2 Background information 

2.1 As part of the Government’s programme of welfare reforms, changes to Housing 
Benefit, Council Tax Benefit and the Social Fund came into effect from April 2013. 
These changes mean that: 

• W
[...]
 with a broader 
acknowledgement of city level performance.   

2. The rising child population in Leeds is a key challenge with regards places at schools.
This is already a known issue in primary schools, and is becoming increasingly evident 
in secondary schools. 

3. Twenty two per cent more children and young people from the Outer North East area 
committee area are looked after in June 2013 than in June 2012.  A third more referrals 
were received from the Outer North East area committee area in the first three months 
of 2012/13 than the first three months of 2011/12.  Attendance, while remaining better 
than historic levels, has declined in 2012/13 compared to 2011/12.  This is due to the 
exceptional low levels of sickness seen both in Leeds and nationally in 2011/12.
Eighty-two per cent of primary schools and sixth per cent of secondary schools are now 
rated as good or better by Ofsted. 

Recommendations

4. Area committees are requested to note the content of this report.

5. Area committees are asked for feedback on the report. 

Report author:  Peter Storrie
Tel:  22 43956 

Agenda Item 9

Page 59



2

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Children’s Services directorate provides six-monthly area committee reports, in 
March and September.  These reports inform members about local outcomes for 
children and young people, and support the involvement of area committees in 
improving these outcomes by providing an update on the work of the directorate 
and of the Leeds Children’s Trust, including local children’s cluster arrangements.  
The progress made against local and national agendas is also highlighted. 

1.2 The report summarises performance at area committee level, with a broader 
acknowledgement of city level performance.  Key issues for Children’s Services 
are highlighted, including Ofsted inspection, basic need, and child friendly city. 

2 Background information 

2.3 As part of the ambition for Leeds to become the best city in the UK we are aiming 

[...]
i
n

it
io

n
s
),

 t
h

e
 a

re
a

 c
o

m
m

it
te

e
 f

ig
u

re
s
 d

o
 n

o
t 

ta
k
e

 a
c
c
o

u
n

t 
o

f 
'a

d
ju

s
te

d
 N

E
E

T
' 

Page 70



13 

Appendix two: CYPP obsessions - graphs and charts 

Page 71



1
4
 

Page 72



 

 

Report of Area Leader – East North East Leeds 

Report to Outer North East Area Committee 

Date: Monday 16 September 2013 

Subject: Strengthening Links between Area Committee and Town and Parish 
Councils 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Alwoodley, 
Harewood 
Wetherby  

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1 The Safer and Stronger Scrutiny Communities Scrutiny Board produced a report 
on strengthening the Council’s relationship with Town and Parish Councils. 

2 The Scrutiny Report highlights the role of Area Committees and Area Leaders in 
strengthening this relationship and makes recommendations on how this can be 
achieved. 

3 This report outlines the arrangements in place for Outer North East Leeds which 
were cited as an example of good practice in the Scrutiny Report.  

Recommendations 

4 The Area Committee is asked to: 

note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate; 

Endorse the revised terms of reference for the Outer North East Parish and 
Town Council forum attached at appendix A. 

 Report author:  Carole Clark 

Tel:  0113 3367629 

Agenda Item 10

Page 73



 

 

5 Purpose of this report 

5.1 This report provides information on the relationship with Town and Parish 
Councils in the Outer North East area in response to the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny Report.  

6 Background information 

6.1 In October 2006 the Leeds Pari
[...]
mber: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In March 2013 the Council’s Executive Board approved a new allocation to the 
overall Area Committee budget ring-fenced for youth activities of £250k in 2013/14 
and £500k in 2014/14, with a clear expectation that young people help to shape the 
decision making around the spending of this resource, against an agreed set of 
outcomes.  

2. The new allocation for the Outer North East Area Committee budget ring-fenced for 
youth activities is £20499 in 2013/14 and £40997 in 2014/15. The Area Committee 
function schedule for Youth Activity Breeze Funding is to commission, monitor and 
evaluate local play, arts, sports and cultural activity for young people age 8-17 with 
the involvement and participation of children and young people.  

3. Following the July area committee, proposals for spending this budget have been 
developed by the area lead member for children’s services, in consultation with a 
member from Harewood and Alwoodley wards.  

Recommendations 

4. Approve the proposed arrangements and procedures for spending this budget; 

5. Endorse the establishment of a Children and Young People’s Area Committee sub-
group.  

 Report author:  Carole Clark 

Tel:  3367629 

Agenda Item 11

Page 81



 

2 
 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the area committee with proposals for 
spending the budget delegated to the area committee for universal youth services.     

2 Background information 

2.1 In March 2013 Executive Board agreed, as part of the new model for youth 
services a new allocation to the overall Area Committee budget ring-fenced for 
youth activities of £250k in 2013/14 and £500k in 2014/15, with a clear expectation 
that young people help to shape decision making around the spending of this 
resource, against an agreed set of outcomes. This funding is to support play, arts, 
sports and cultural activity for young people aged 8-17.  

2.2 This budget has bee

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Lamb, J Procter, N Buckley, 
P Harrand, D Cohen and M Robinson 

 
Apologies Councillor  A Castle and R Procter 

 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Steve Carey – Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits 
Dave Longthorpe – East North East Homes 
Steve Walker, Deputy Director - Children’s Services 
Gillian Mayfield, Targeted Services Area Leader - Children’s Services 
Sharon Hughes - East North East Area Support Team 
Carole Clark – East North East Area Support Team 
John Grieve – Governance Services 
 
 
 

18 Late Items  
 

Although there were no formal late items, the Area Committee was in receipt 
of additional information in respect of Children’s Services update - Autumn 
2013 (Minute No.24 refers) 
 

19 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Castle and Councillor 
R Procter 
 

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest 
 

21 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  



Final minutes 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th July 2013 
be accepted as a true and correct record 
  

23 Update on Welfare Benefit Changes  
 

The Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits submitted a report which provided an 
update of the impact of the welfare reforms at both city-wide and ward-level 
basis. The report set out in detail the arrangements that had been put in place 
to support tenants. 
 
Some of the preparations that were underway for Universal Credit were 
highlighted with a focus on locally based support that could be provided. It 
was reported that a key element of the preparations for Universal Credit and a 
response to the welfare reforms was a programme of work aimed at tackling 
the issue of payday and high cost lending in the city.  
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for 
information/ comment of the meeting: 
 

• Under Occupancy Statistics – Appendix 1 referred 
• Local Welfare Scheme – Advice Updates – Appendix 2 referred 
• Ward Breakdown of Benefit Cap Cases – Appendix 3 referred 
• Local Public PC’s – Appendix 4 referred 
• Direct Payment Propositions – Appendix 5 referred 
• High Cost Lending update – Appendix 6 referred 
• ENEHL Visit Outcomes – Appendix 7 referred 
• Arrears on Under Occupiers by Ward – Appendix 8 referred 
 

Steve Carey, Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues: 
 

• Social sector tenants having spare bedrooms would be subject to a 
reduction in housing benefit 

• Many households would see their Council Tax Support reduced by 
19% 

• Preparations around Universal Credit  
• Issues around large families 
• Family expenditure and checks around disposable income 
• An influence on planning applications to create more affordable 
housing in particular one & two bedroom properties 

• Housing Association Tenants in arrears   
 
Councillor Procter asked if he could be supplied with a model for Child Tax 
Credits 



Final minutes 

 
The Chief Officer, Welfare and Benefits gave an undertaking to provide 
Councillor Procter with the requested information  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the information about the impact of the welfare reforms 
 

(ii) To note the information about the campaign against high cost 
lenders 

 
(iii) To note the work on-going in the East North East Area to 

mitigate the impact of the changes 
 

 
24 Children's Services Area Committee Update Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
update about local outcomes for children and young people.  
 
The report summarised the performance at Area Committee level, with a 
broader acknowledgement of City level performance. Key issues for 
Children’s Services were highlighted including; Ofsted inspections, basic need 
and child friendly city. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for 
information/ comment of the meeting: 
 

• Performance Data for Outer North East Area Committee 
(Appendix 1 referred) 

 

• Children and young People’s Plan (CYPP) Obsessions – Graphs and 
Charts (Appendix 2 referred) 

 
Steve Walker, Deputy Director Children’s Services together Gillian Mayfield, 
Targeted Service, Area Leader, Children’s Services presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues: 
 

• The Department were making positive progress in achieving a 
reduction in Looked After Children 

• Ofsted Inspections for Looked After Children 
• More children and young people were subject of a child protection plan 
• Noted the increase in the number of Common Assessment Framework 
(CAFs) submitted 

• Attendance levels in the Outer North East Area 



Final minutes 

• Primary school pupils persistently absent 
• Funding for Clusters – No funding received for children who live 
outside the cluster  - Pupil Premium should follow the child 

• After school activities for children living a considerable distance from 
the school (Travel by school bus) 

• Inspections for Academies 
• Safeguarding for new Childrens Homes 

 
Commenting on the Inspections for Academies, Councillor Robinson 
requested further details about the inspection mechanism. 
 
Officers gave an undertaking to provide Councillor Robinson with the 
requested information  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) That the Director of Children’s Services be requested to 
investigate further the issue of funding to clusters, in 
particular, how funding for children living outside the 
cluster is allocated. 

 
25 Strengthening Links between Area Committee and Town and Parish 

Councils  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report which described the 
relationship with Town and Parish Council’s in the Outer North East Area in 
response to the Scrutiny Board Review undertaking by the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board at its meeting on 16th May 2013. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Outer North East Parish and Town 
Council Forum – Terms of Reference 2013  
 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries 
 
It was reported that the East North East Area Support Team maintained 
regular contact with the 16 Town and Parish Councils within the Outer North 
East Area, all who were knowledgeable about the communities they serve.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) To endorse the revised terms of reference for the Outer North 
East Parish and Town Council Forum, as set out in Appendix A 
of the submitted report 

 



Final minutes 

26 Investing in Young People: Update of the Future Direction of Youth 
 Services and Delegated Functions for Area Committees  

 
With reference to Minute No. 12 of the meeting held on 8th July 2013 when the 
future direction of the youth Services and delegated functions to this Area 
Committee was first discussed. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a further report which provided 
an update on activity following the previous meeting and put forward 
proposals for spending the delegated budget for Universal Youth Services. 
 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues: 
 

• The mechanism for involving children and young people in the decision 
making process 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To approve the establishment of a Children and Young People’s 
Area Committee Sub-Group to develop proposals for the 
spending of this budget. Membership to consist of Councillor A 
Lamb, Councillor D Cohen and Councillor M Robinson 

(ii) To approve the proposed arrangements and procedures for 
spending this budget as set out in section 3 of the submitted 
report 

 
27 Well-being Fund Budgets  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report which provided an 
update on the current position of the revenue wellbeing funding and set out 
details of applications seeking wellbeing funding. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for 
information/ comment of the meeting: 
 

• Outer North East Area Committee Wellbeing Budget 2013-14 
(Appendix A referred) 
 

• Wellbeing Budget 2013-14 ward breakdown (Appendix B referred) 
 



Final minutes 

Carole Clark, East North East Area Management presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
Commenting on the Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme (Paragraph 3.4 
referred) Councillor Cohen asked if he could be supplied with a working 
example of how the elements were broken down based on a sale value of 
£1M 
 
Officer’s confirmed the requested information would be obtained and 
circulated to Members in due course 
 
Councillor Cohen raised a query about Moor Allerton Sports and Social Club. 
He suggested the Area Committee had previously provided funding for a 
specific event, but it was questionable if the event had ever taken place. 
 
Officers gave assurances that all necessary inquiries would be undertaken 
and if it was confirmed the event had not taken place, arrangements would be 
made to seek the return any Wellbeing monies.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the spend to date and current balances for the 2013/14  
Financial year. 

 
(ii) That the following projects be dealt with as follows: 

 

Project Organisation Amount Granted £ 

Grit Leeds City Council £  5,914.04 

Allotment Development 
Programme 

Alwoodley Allotment 
Association 

£  7,500.00 

Housekeeping 
Programme 

Northcall £  7,500.00 

Wetherby Park Run Parkrun Limited Application deferred for 
Ward Member 
consultation 

 
(iii) To agree that the 2012/13 allocation of Capital Receipts 

Incentive Scheme funding allocation be split equally between 
the three wards 
  

28 Area Committee Business Plan Update  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a 
summary of the key activities and projects in the Outer North East Area which 
support the Area Committee’s Business Plan priorities for 2013/14. 
 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Management, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 



Final minutes 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 
 

29 Wetherby & Harewood Town and Parish Council Forum  
 

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report which provided an 
introduction to the minutes from the meeting of the Wetherby & Harewood 
Town and Parish Council Forum held on 11th July 2013. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the minutes be noted 
 

(ii) That, where appropriate, to support the Parish Council Forum in 
resolving any issues raised. 

 
30 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday, 28th 
October 2013 at 5.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 


